

No. 16-1221

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

CONAGRA BRANDS, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

ROBERT BRISEÑO, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

ADAM J. LEVITT  
AMY E. KELLER  
DICELLO LEVITT & CASEY LLC  
Ten North Dearborn Street  
Chicago, IL 60602  
(312) 214-7900  
alevitt@dlcfirm.com  
akeller@dlcfirm.com

ARIANA J. TADLER  
HENRY KELSTON  
DAVID AZAR  
MILBERG LLP  
One Penn Plaza  
New York, NY 10119  
(212) 594-5300  
atadler@milberg.com  
hkelston@milberg.com  
dazar@milberg.com

SAMUEL ISSACHAROFF  
*Counsel of Record*  
40 Washington Square South  
New York, NY 10012  
(212) 998-6580  
si13@nyu.edu

ROBERT H. KLONOFF  
2425 S.W. 76th Ave.  
Portland, OR 97225  
(503) 291-1570  
klonoff@usa.net

*Counsel for Respondents Briseño, et al.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
A. The Underlying Deceptive Scheme .....	4
B. The Eleven State Claims .....	6
C. The Opinions Below .....	7
1. District Court Opinions.....	7
2. Ninth Circuit Opinions .....	10
REASONS TO DENY THE WRIT .....	13
I. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS NOT IMPLICATED BY THE ELEVEN STATE LAW CLAIMS.....	13
II. THE CLAIMED CIRCUIT CONFLICT DISSOLVES UPON EXAMINATION .....	17
A. The Rules Enabling Act .....	17
B. The Emerging Law .....	20
1. Third Circuit Law .....	21
2. Other Circuits .....	24
III. EVERY LEGAL INTEREST OF THE PETITIONER IS PROTECTED BY THE RULING BELOW .....	29
CONCLUSION .....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Amchem Products v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	3, 11, 23
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Connecticut Retirement Plans &amp; Trust Funds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013).....	31
<i>BG Group v. Argentina</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1198 (2014).....	30
<i>Brecher v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 806 F.3d 22 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	25
<i>Byrd v. Aaron’s Inc.</i> , 784 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2015) .....	22, 23, 28
<i>Careathers v. Red Bull North America, Inc.</i> , No. 13-8008, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 97533 (S.D.N.Y. May 12, 2015) .....	33
<i>Carrera v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 727 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	11, 21, 28
<i>Carrera v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 2014 WL 3887938 (3d Cir. May 2, 2014) ..	21
<i>City Select Auto Sales, Inc. v. BMW Bank of N. Am. Inc.</i> , No. 13-4595, 2015 WL 5769951 (D.N.J. Sept. 29, 2015).....	24
<i>City Select Auto Sales, Inc. v. BMW Bank of N. Am. Inc.</i> , No. 15-3931 (3d Cir. argued Jan. 25, 2017) .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>DeBremaecker v. Short</i> , 433 F.2d 733 (5th Cir. 1970).....	27
<i>Dothard v. Rawlinson</i> , 433 U.S. 321 (1977).....	31-32
<i>Ebin v. Kangadis Food Inc.</i> , 297 F.R.D. 561 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	26
<i>Edwards v. National Milk Producers Federation</i> , No. 11-04766, 2014 WL 4643639 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 16, 2014).....	33
<i>EQT Prod. Co. v. Adair</i> , 764 F.3d 347 (4th Cir. 2014).....	26
<i>Hughes v. The Ester C Co.</i> , 317 F.R.D. 333 (E.D.N.Y. 2016) .....	26
<i>Goldemberg v. Johnson &amp; Johnson Consumer Companies, Inc.</i> , 317 F.R.D. 374 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	26
<i>Gonzalez v. Owens Corning</i> , 317 F.R.D. 443 (W.D. Pa. 2016), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 16-2653 (3d Cir. June 2, 2016) .....	24
<i>In re Dial Complete Mktg. &amp; Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 312 F.R.D. 36 (D.N.H. 2015) .....	28
<i>In re Initial Pub. Offerings Sec. Litig.</i> , 471 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>In re Processed Egg Prod. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 312 F.R.D. 124 (E.D. Pa. 2015) .....	23
<i>In re Syngenta AG MIR 162 Corn Litig.</i> , No. 14-MD-2391, 2016 WL 5371856 (D. Kan. Sept. 26, 2016).....	28
<i>In re Wesson Oil Marketing and Sales Practices Litig.</i> , MDL No. 2291, 818 F. Supp. 2d 1383 (J.P.M.L Oct. 13, 2011) .....	6
<i>John v. Nat’l Sec. Fire &amp; Cas. Co.</i> , 501 F.3d 443 (5th Cir. 2007).....	27
<i>Karhu v. Vital Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 621 Fed. App’x 945 (11th Cir. 2015).....	27
<i>Kokesh v. Securities and Exchange Commission</i> , 581 U.S. ___ (2017); No. 16-529, slip op. (June 5, 2017) .....	2
<i>Kurtz v. Kimberly-Clark Corp.</i> , No. 14-CV-1142, 2017 WL 1155398 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 27, 2017) .....	25
<i>Leyse v. Lifetime Entertainment Services, LLC</i> , No. 16-1133, 2017 WL 659894 (2d Cir. Feb. 15, 2017) .....	25
<i>Little v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.</i> , 691 F.3d 1302 (11th Cir. 2012).....	26, 27
<i>Marcus v. BMW of North America, LLC</i> , 687 F.3d 583 (3d Cir. 2012) .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Mieth v. Dothard</i> , 418 F. Supp. 1169 (M.D. Ala. 1976) .....	32
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	30
<i>Mullins v. Direct Digital, LLC</i> , 795 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2015), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1161 (2016)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Rikos v. Procter &amp; Gamble Co.</i> , 799 F.3d 497 (6th Cir. 2015), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1493 (2016).....	13
<i>Rodriguez v. Flowers Foods, Inc.</i> , No. 4:16-CV-245, 2016 WL 7210943 (S.D. Tex. Dec. 13, 2016).....	27
<i>Sartin v. EKF Diagnostics, Inc.</i> , No. CV 16-1816, 2016 WL 7450471 (E.D. La. Dec. 28, 2016).....	27
<i>Seeligson v. Devon Energy Prod. Co., L.P.</i> , No. 3:16-CV-00082-K, 2017 WL 68013 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 6, 2017).....	27
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016)..... <i>passim</i>	
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. V .....	11, 12, 17
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1746 .....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Rules Enabling Act, 28 U.S.C. § 2072. ....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2072(b) .....	18
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code. § 484.030 .....	18, 32
Cal. Prob. Code. § 9151 .....	18, 32
Colo. R. Civ. P. 102 .....	18, 32
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 76.08.....	18, 32
735 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/4-104 .....	18, 32
Ind. St. Sm. Cl. Rule 10(B).....	18, 32
Neb. Rev. St. § 25-2804 .....	18, 32
S.D. Codified Laws § 15-39-48 .....	18, 32
S.D. Codified Laws § 15-39-50 .....	18, 32
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code Ann. § 61.022 ...	18, 32
Tex. Est. Code Ann. § 251.104(d).....	18, 32
 <b>RULES</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 .....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a).....	9, 11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f) .....	10, 24, 28
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3) .....	9, 11, 19, 23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)(1)(A).....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

COURT FILINGS	Page(s)
Defendant ConAgra Foods, Inc.’s Reply to the New Jersey Plaintiffs’ September 8, 2011 Submission, MDL No. 2291 (J.P.M.L Sept. 14, 2011) .....	7
Motion of Defendant ConAgra Foods, Inc. for Transfer, MDL No. 2291 (J.P.M.L. Aug. 4, 2011) .....	6
Order Denying 23(f) Petition, <i>In re Syngenta AG MIR 162 Corn Litig.</i> , No. 16-607 (10th Cir. Dec. 7, 2016).....	28
Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Procter &amp; Gamble Co. v. Rikos</i> , No. 15-835, 2015 WL 9591989 (December 28, 2015).....	13
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Committee on Rules of Practice and Procedure, Report of the Advisory Committee on Civil Rules (June 12-13 2017), <a href="http://www.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/2017-06-standing-agenda_book_0.pdf">http://www.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/2017-06-standing-agenda_book_0.pdf</a> .....	30
<i>Cross Device Identity Management</i> , Salesforce DMP (last visited June 10, 2017), <a href="http://www.krux.com/data-management-platform-solutions/identity-management/">http://www.krux.com/data-management-platform-solutions/identity-management/ ...</a>	30-31
Dr. Joseph Mercola (@doctor.health), Facebook (Nov. 25, 2011), <a href="https://www.Facebook.com/doctor.health/posts/280598801982873">https://www.Facebook.com/doctor.health/posts/280598801982873</a> .....	33-34



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Fairness in Class Action Litigation Act, H.R. 985, 115th Cong. § 1718(a) (as passed by the House of Representatives, Mar. 9, 2017) .....	29
Fred Taylor Isquith, <i>ConAgra Opinion May Repair Ascertainability Circuit Split</i> , LAW360 (Jan. 20, 2017, 3:35 PM), <a href="https://www.law360.com/articles/882159/conagra-opinion-may-repair-ascertainability-circuit-split">https:// www.law360.com/articles/882159/conagr a-opinion-may-repair-ascertainability-cir cuit-split</a> .....	28
<i>Identity</i> , Salesforce DMP (last visited June 10, 2017), <a href="http://www.krux.com/platform/intelligent-marketing-hub-dmp/data-identity-management">http://www.krux.com/platform /intelligent-marketing-hub-dmp/data-iden tity-management</a> .....	30
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF RESTITUTION AND UNJUST ENRICHMENT (2010).....	2, 32
